7590-01

USNRC

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA '90 JAN -9 P3:57 NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION (DOCKET NO. 9999004) WRANGLER LABORATORIES, LARSEN LABORATORIES, ORION CHEMICAL COMPANY, AND JOHN P. LARSEN (General License Authority of 10 C.F.R. \$ 40.22) E.A. 87-223

Assignment of Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal Board

Notice is hereby given that, in accordance with the authority conferred by 10 C.F.R. § 2.787(a), the Chairman of the Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal Panel has assigned the following panel members to serve as the Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal Board for this show-cause proceeding:

> Christine N. Kohl, Chairman Dr. W. Reed Johnson G. Paul Bollwerk, III

Barbara A. TompKins Secretary to the Appeal Board

Dated: January 9, 1990

9001180256 900109 REG4 QA999 EXIWRANG 99990004 PDR

9/108

## UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

In the Matter of

WRANBLER LAB., LARSEN LAB., ORION CHEMICAL COMPANY AND JOHN P. LARSEN : (General Lic. Auth. of 10 CFR 40.22 E. A. 87-223)

Docket No. (s) 9999004

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing ASSIGNMENT OF ASLAP DTD 1/9/90 have been served upon the following persons by U.S. meil, first class, except as otherwise noted and in accordance with the requirements of 10 CFR Sec. 2.712.

Administrative Judge Christine N. Kohl, Chairman Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal Board U.S. Nuclear Repulatory Commission Weshington, DC 20555

Administrative Judge W. Reed Johnson Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal Board U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

Administrative Judge Jerry R. Kline Atomic Safety and Licensing Board U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

Office of the General Counsel U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

Dated at Rockville, Md. this 10 day of January 1990

Administrative Judge 6. Paul Bollwerk, 111 Board U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

Administrative Judge Charles Bechhoefer ,Chairman Atomic Safety and Licensing Board U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

Administrative Judge Frederick J. Shon Atomic Safety and Licensing Board U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

John P. Larsen Orion Chemical Company 652 South, 850 East Orem, UT 84057

fatty denderson Office of the Secretary of the Commission